
• • ~. 2) ,f '!le? 
IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE* 
THE APPLICATION OF 
SHARON SERIO I LEGAL OWNER BOARD OF APPEALS* 
PETITION FOR ADMINISTRA TfVE 
V ARIANCE, ON THE PROPERTY OF* 
LOCATED E/STDE OF ZION ROAD 
460' N OF CIL CLYDE A VENUE BALTIMORE COUNTY* 
(2415 ZTON ROAD) 

CASE NO. 09-323-A * 

1ST ELECTION DISTRTCT * 
1ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRTCT 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

This matter comes to the Board of Appeals by way of an appeal filed by William Young, through 

Appellant's Counsel, 1. Carroll Holzer, Esquire, from a decision of the Zoning Commissioner dated August 

14,2009, in which the requested zoning relief was granted. 

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt ofa Notice ofWithdrawal of Appeal filed on May 23,2010, 

via facsimile, by J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire, Counsel for William Young, the ,sole Appellant (copies of 

which are attached hereto and made a part hereof); and 

WHEREAS, said Appellant requests that the appeal taken in this matter be withdrawn and 

dismissed as of May 24, 2010, 

IT'S ORDERED this <15~ day of~!....!.::::::::::!::~L-_, 2010 by the Board of Appeals of 

Baltimore County that the appeal taken in Case No. 09-323-A and the same is hereby DISMISSED.. 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
Of BALTIMORE COUNTY 

p 
" , i 
i/
.i 

.~. 

Robert W. Witt . 
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JEFFERSON BUlLDING 
SECOND FLOOR. SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

May 25, 2010 

J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 
508 Fairmount A venue 
Towson, MD 21286 

Sharon Serio 
2415 Zion Road 
Halethorpe, MD 21227 

RE: In the Matter of Sharon Serio- Legal Owner I Petitioner 
Case No.: 09-323-A 

Dear Mr. Holzer and Ms. Serio: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Dismissal Order issued this date by the Board of Appeals 
of Baltimore County in the above subject matter. 

Very truly yours, 

~~.~ 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

Duplicate Original 

Enclosure: Order of Dismissal 

c (wlEncl.): 	 William Young 
Office of People's Counsel 
Wilham J. Wiseman, IlI, ZoningCommissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director/PDM 
Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, DirectorfPlanning 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
John E. Beverungen, County Attorney 



•Carroll Holz 
508 Fairmount Ave. 
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IN RE: PErmON FOR ADMIN. V ARJANCE BEFORE THE 
E side of Zion Rd.~ 460 feetN of the 
ell of Clyde Ave. COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
(2415 Zion Road) 

IjI OF . 
1st Election District 
1sf Councilmanic District ... BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Sharon Serio Case No.: 2009-0323-A 
Petitioncr 

>< * . 'II ..* '* * 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF APPEAL . 

J. Carroll Holzer, representing WILLIAM N. YOUNG, previously the legal owner of 

property located at 2417 Zion Road, who currently resides at 6453 5t. Phillips Road, Linthicum, 

MD 21090, Appellant in the above captioned matter. hereby withdraws his appeal in the above 

captioned matter to the Board of Appews effective immediately. 

Respectfully submitted• 

Towson, MD 21286 
410-825-6961 
Attorney for Appellant 

BALTliViOHE: ()C;'.J(,rry 

BOARD OF APPEALS 




4108254923. 4108873182 P 3/4 2010-05-23 21:48 

CERTIFIC.ATE OF SERVICE 


I CERTIFY that on the 24th day ofMay, 20l0. a copy of the foregoing Notice of 


. Withdrawal ofAppeal was mailed to: Sharon Serio, 2415 Zion Road. Baltimore, MD 21227; and 

People~s Counsel for Baltimore County, Jefferson Building, Room 204, 105 W. Chesapeake 

Ave., Towson! MO, 21204. 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BBFORETHE* 
E side ofZion Rd.; 460 feet N of the 

ell of Clyde Ave. * DEPUTY ZONING 

(2415 Zion Road) 

,~ 

COMMISSIONER FOR * 
1st Election District 
1 st Councilmanic District BALTIMORE COUNTY * 

Sharon Serio Case No.: 2009-0323-A * 
Petitioner 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

WILLIAM N. YOUNG, legal owner ofproperty located at 2417 Zion Road, who 

currently resides at 6453 S1. Phillips Road, Linthicum, MD 21090, Appellant in the above 

captioned matter, in proper person, hereby appeals the above captioned matter to the Board of 

Appeals in Case No. 2009-0323-A rendered on August 14,2009 and attached to this Notice of 

Appeal. 

Also filed with this Notice ofAppeal is a check made payable to Baltimore County to 

cover the costs of this appeal. Appellant was a party below and fully participated in the 

proceedings. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~~:~UD'f'~ 
6453 S1. Phillips Rd. 

RECE1VED Linthicum, MD 21090 
410-859-1891 

SEP D'L 2.009 Appellant 

•••~G.GQ•• 



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. ;3/ARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
E side of Zion Road; 460 feet N of the 
ell ofClyde Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING 
1st Election District 
1st Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(2415 Zion Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Sharon Serio 

Petitioner Case No. 2009-0323-A * 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a 

Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Sharon 

Serio.. The Variance request is from Section IB02.3.B (Section 504, 1945 Regulations) of the 
\ 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed addition to have a side 

yard setback of 3 feet and front yard setback of 23 feet in lieu of the required side yard setback of 

7 feet and front yard average of 25.17 feet, respectively. The subject property and requested 

relief are more particularly described on the site plan which was marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

This matter was originally filed as an Administrative Variance, with a closing date of 

July 6, 2009. On June 23, 2009, an adjacent property owner, William Young, owner of the 

property at 2417 Zion Road, filed a Formal Demand for Hearing. The hearing was subsequently 

scheduled for Wednesday, August 12,2009 at 10:00 AM in Room 104 of the Jefferson Building, 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland. In addition, a sign was posted at the 

property on July 26, 2009 and an advertisement was published in The Jeffersonian newspaper, 

giving neighbors and interested citizens notice of the hearing. 

·,:',!)~Z,,:,;f:1~\ln ~1tD ,.:,.... 
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Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requested relief was Petitioner Sharon 

Serio and her daughter Sarah, who also resides at 2415 Zion Road along with her two young 

children. Appearing in opposition to the variance request was Protestant William Young, legal 

owner of the adjacent property to the south, 2417 Zion Road, who currently resides at 6453 St. 

Phillips Road in Linthicum, MD. There were no other interested citizens in attendance at the 

hearing. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is rectangular in shape 

and contains approximately 5,580 square feet, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5. The property is 

located on the east side of Zion Road and west of Lansdowne Road in the Halethorpe area of 

Baltimore County. The subject property's rear yard is adjacent to the ball fields of Lansdowne 

High School, which sits approximately 600 feet northwest of the subject property. The property 

is improved with a single-family dwelling in the 'rancher' style, as well as an accessory storage 

shed near the property line with Mr. Young's property. Further, the subject dwelling sits more to. 

the northern portion of the property, closer to the property line at 2413 Zion Road, than to 

Protestant's property at 2417 Zion Road. Protestant Mr. Young's property is likewise improved 

with a single-family dwelling in the 'rancher' style, and is additionally improved with an 

accessory storage shed at or near the dividing property line of the subject property and Mr. 

Young's property. These accessory structures can be s.een in the photograph marked and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 3C. 

Further evidence revealed that the subject property and the property of the Protestant Mr. 

Young are plats of record since 1953. The record plat for the Highland Subdivision, on which 

the subject property is identified as Lot 21 and highlighted in yellow, was marked and accepted 

into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 2. At this juncture, Petitioner desires to add a two-story 



addition to her existing dwelling consisting of a front-loading one car garage, two bedrooms and 

a bathroom. This addition would blend with the existing home by overlapping the dwelling to 

create a streamlined, cohesive unit. However, the addition requires variance relief because the 

proposed addition would result in a side yard setback of 3 feet in lieu of the required 7 feet, and 

would jut into the front yard slightly, creating a setback of 23 feet in lieu of the required front 

yard average of25.17 feet, respectively. 

Petitioner explained that she considered other locations for the addition, specifically, 

raising the height of the home, like the home at 2407 Zion Road, seen in the photograph that was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 58. However, this option was 

considered to be more intrusive than the proposed addition and not to be compatible with the 

original 'rancher' style home intended for the community. Also considered was putting the 

addition completely in the rear of the home; however due to the location of the ball fields 

adjacent to the property's rear yard, this option was deemed not feasible. Further, placing the 

addition on the north side of the home was impractical due to the layout of the home, which was 

built in 1953 according to a Real Property Data Search contained within the case file. 

Petitioner indicated that great concern was taken in designing the proposed addition so 

that it would visually blend with surrounding homes and be consistent with the layout of the 

community and the pattern of development. Materials matching those already on the subject 

dwelling will be used for the addition, thereby contributing to the existing aesthetics of the home. 

Moreover, Petitioner stated that many other homes on Zion Road, suffering from layout 

restraints, had expanded even closer to their respective property lines than she currently 

proposes. Examples of such homes can be seen in photographs B, D, E, and F of Petitioner's 

Exhibit 5. Lastly, Petitioner stated that if she were unable to build the addition as proposed she 

3 




would suffer practical difficulty and undue hardship because her daughter and grandchildren 

would be unable to live in the home and she would be forced to move elsewhere. 

Testifying in opposition to the requested relief was William Young, legal owner of 2417 

Zion Road, which is adjacent to the subject property to the south. Mr. Young currently resides at 

6453 St. Phillips Road in Linthicum, Maryland. No one currently lives at 2417 Zion Road. 

However, he indicated that he is attempting to either sell his Zion Road property or is 

considering re-Iocating his residence from Linthicum to the Zion Road address. Mr. Young 

objects to the proposed addition because in his opinion, the value of his home would decrease. 

Further, he notes that the area between the two homes retains water poorly and thus water often 

accumulates between the two homes. Ms. Serio responded to these comments noting that she 

took great care in designing the addition to alleviate the drainage issue between the two homes. 

The proposed addition will provide drainage so that storm water will feed towards Zion Road 

and not adjacent properties. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated August 5, 

2009 which indicates that the existing house is a small rancher built in 1953. The proposed 

addition will cause the loss of at least one off-street parking space. One off-street parking space 

will remain if the distance between the front of the addition and the sidewalk located along Zion 

Road is adequate. It does not appear that the loss of one off-street parking space will be a 

problem. On-street parking is available on both sides of Zion Road. There are also two on-street 

spaces located directly in front of the Petitioner's dwelling. 

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I find special circumstances or 

conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance 

r~i~~~ 
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request. The photographs admitted into evidence and the testimony of Petitioner as to the 

placement of the existing dwelling and the unusual characteristics of the land, render the subject 

property unique in a zoning sense. I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning 

Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. 

The dwelling in its current state does not have sufficient capacity for the residents of Petitioner's 

home and denial of the variance request would require Petitioner to pursue alternative living 

arrangements. Although I am aware of Protestant's concerns and appreciate his reservations 

about the proposed addition's affects on his property's value and sight line, the granting of the 

request enables Petitioner the common law right to use her property in a manner so as to realize 

its highest and best use in accordance with Maryland law. See, Aspen Hill Venture v. 

Montgomery County Council, 265 Md. 303 (1972). I am not convinced there will be any 

detrimental impacts to Protestant's property, nor to the community in general. 

Moreover, Petitioner's proposed location for placement of the addition is the most 

compatible with the original 'rancher' style layout of the surrounding community and is the most 

feasible for the configuration of the property. Finally, I find this variance can be granted in strict 

harmony with the spirit and intent of said zoning regulations, in such manner as to grant relief 

with consideration for public health, safety and general welfare, and in accordance with the 

requirements of Section IB02.3.B of the B.C.Z.R., as interpreted in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. 

App. 691 (1995). 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

5 
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this / ~ day of August, 2009 that a Variance from Section 1 B02.3.B (Section 504, 

1945 Regulations) ofthe Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed 

addition to have a side yard setback of 3 feet and front yard setback of 23 feet in lieu of the 

required side yard setback of 7 feet and front yard average of 25.17 feet, respectively, be and is 

hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at her 
own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, 
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

eputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

~·~·mft~ 
.~" __._ 1·\ ~ .Oq f2? 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
County Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

August 14,2009 

SHARON SERIO 

2415 ZION ROAD 

HALETHORPEMD 21227 


Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 

Case No. 2009-0323-A 

Property: 2415 Zion Road 


Dear Ms. Serio: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 

Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 

concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 


Very truly yours, 

4,l-IfoJ!!; 
aHOMAS H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: William Young, 6453 St. Phillips Road, Linthicum MD 21090 

Jefferson Building) 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ) Towson, Maryland 2 J204) Phone 4 J0-887-3868 ) Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


• TAX. AiNT # U019198 15 1021/1Zl 

Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

fo~ the prop~rty located at ; fib 2/d",,).J;p,qd· '.: .~. '. 
. . . which is presently zoned __ 'DR 5'.;[\..I 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is.described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
ma.de~.pa~ :,:eof, he~ebY petition for a varianc~ from Sectiol)(s) !601 '>?'.B (504 )(( 'lL(5" ~eJ'; J ... 
$"'+'D" l/.i.. ,C, 2q - t" P"""f a p..../'''se.t alJ, h•• f~ h~v'e. '" 5 je. r~J 
S,,,,fh&!ck ~t 3 J",d ,,",) I-v.~f (aV'o! sefhctJ of 2~ PeJ '" iw{ 01 ~t,,- yerw,.d 
7 a.J tlloHr y~..l otVWqjC 2:;-- 17, ~eifec.J{"l7ly 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County: to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the'reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. '".J 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . . . . . 

I, or we. agree to pay expenses of above Variance. advertising. posting: etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded, by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore Coun'ty, . 


. I . 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of 
perjury. that IIwe are the legal owner(s) 'Of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Signature 

Address Telephone No.. Name· Type or Print 

City State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: 2.41S 210,..) f20nd 
Telephone No .. 

:g1227 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature .G-oedzu..Ji·L /JNIE 
Company 

Address Telephone No. 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissione.r <;if Baitimore.County. 
this _ day of _~. . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, adv.ertised. a!?Jequired by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be repost(;ld. .. .J .J" .:. .' _ 

• ~- ~ -- '--~ .,F '. , 

CASE NO. ''200~ '3 -A- Reviewed By..,....:...;·'--. ..,.(~~_ 
REV 10/25101 .~~~~ft~~~Estimated Posting Date 

~' ~\L\·oq to -~--"-7~-f-----

http:ma.de~.pa
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance' 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant{s} is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard.thereto. . 

That theAffi~nt(s) does/do' presently reside at '~ C-\\S ~\ ~ 0 KD'O\J( 

Address . \-' 


bP~\ 0- -YV-JQ 
. . Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge. the following are the facts upon which IIwe base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficl,Jlty): 

.The, F'RtlA.JT rnrz.ddepTH ..,j} +.,k- f~fOs:-d ' . 
. d I~.. ) 11-r:<'4/s2./t1N.~Ik1WI?L-k;t. begs;.' Ii Q. ( ( I tJN. . . '. 

+MuJ +Ae +f0N-{'(flE:ci detTIIs of /2.4 f7r 241s 

21bN roAcL 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a form<;lL demand is filed. Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to proviCle additional information. 

Name· Type or Print 

---------------------------------------------~--------~---------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit 

I HEREBY CERTIFY. this f day of ViA n,.(..., • ~tJ() 'l .before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland. in and for the. County aforesaid. personalfyappeared 

S/1a.rtJn ..S'€.-r;'o" 
the Affian.t(s) h~rein. personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

AS.WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

REV 10125101 . 




-
".,Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to' the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto, 

That th'e Affi~nt(s) does/do presently reside at -~L\ \S ~ \~ I'\. rc l?~ . 

'~ress 

'l.2A \to .'(Y) I2 
City State Zip Code 

. , 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

--r~ +e~ '(mod deptn t9-r+h~ pl'i:>J~~d /dd;7;",:V 
111 24/52/t>"..) ,f&:>Adw/?? be. ,2,/ u.s.$. +h-bV ~ 

+IWAlf'(AF<..Ci c::lefrlts i!J-P ..2-417 f .2 +13, zJoA.J ~k:1 

That, the Affiant( s) acknowledge( s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant( s) will be required to pay a reposting and' 
adv rtising fee and may be required to provide additional information. ' 

Signature 

Name - Type or Print 

. STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this 8- day of ;;=u ne..... , .zOO 9, before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Mary and, in nd for the County aforesaid, person<;lllyappeared 

/1o.r; tJ.-,Oh«ro n Se...r i 0 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

AS WITNESS mY,hand and Notarial Seal 
4

REV 10/25101 

. : . ~'-.. - .- -, ... -, ...~ ... -~ .......... 




me 

/YIID
State .'.. ' . 

. ( .. ,\:'.. -

. • TAX.ACCOU.V 13 I? rtF3 )11:2101 Ii [ 


Petition for Administrative V ariance 
. . 

to the' ZO,ning Comf!1issioner of Baltimore County 
< ' 
, . 

.fo~ the property located at:L4t5' .2 ((pI<2 1?o4:..c/ .I .' 

which is presently zoned" DR-}j #':57 {/.~ *' 
. p 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits ana Oevelopment Management. The undersigned, legal 
bwner(s) of·the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part h:Of, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ,r 50? .. 3. 13 ('i0 'i ) (!q~?-l(eJ$) _ 

S~c:-+;(}vr Ul.C" 2. t-, - to r~Y'H1;t·IX p~l7r()segl aidt f-'C~I tel hAVe. ,()( s;Je- jaV'c,1 " 
~Jh"ck ~t > fet.t !h~f yewd ,.,f/."ck ,,~. 23 teef ,.; /,(" ~p fl.e- v-e1"' ....c.i0(• ../ 

7 (4"') p(t7~f .yaV'O< IXvi-V'aj e. . 25,' 171 .,.e'rec.,f(t/~/7 . 
of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this.petition form.' . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . . 

I, orwe, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations am:! restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IfW e do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury,that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition, 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name -. Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No... Name - Type or Print 
. I 

City State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: ,&4:/6 Z(oAJ f?osd 
Telephone No, 

£.122.7 
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: . 

(£r;e dz,~ L/iAlI; r'. 

Address Telephone No. 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by.the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this day of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing. advertised, as,required by the zoning _ 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. ") -

~j ."4 

Z . 

/ !. 
Reviewed By _.--r

Co

. 
,---/~-- Oate 

mmissioner of 

'-. ,,'," ~ ~ 
. ':. ,j/'.l? , OJ 

BalttrrL?Je County 

R,EV 1O/25/01~; Estimated Posting Oate ---'----.J.f'-r--=~~_+------



• • 
Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an 

Administrative Variance at the above address: 

Ms Serio has taken in her daughter and two young grandchildren. Since Ms. Serios' home is equipped 

with just one bedroom and one bathroom she believes her best avenue to accommodate her daughter 

and grandchildren for the long term is to expand her current home to include three additional bedrooms 

and one additional bathroom. 
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ZONING DESCRIPTION 

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 2415 Zion Road; Halethorpe. Maryland 21227. 

Beginning at a point on the EAST side of Zion Road which is 50.00 feet wide at the distance of 460.00 

feet North of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street CLYDE AVENUE which is 50 feet 

wide. Being Lot #21 in the subdivision of Highland as recorded in the Baltimore County Plat 

Book the 19, Folio 13, containing 5,580 Square Feet. Also, known as 2415 Zion Road, and located in the 

1st _Election District, 1st Councilmanic District. 



.. BALTIMORE;COUNTY,MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 

, MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Rev· Sub 

Rec 
From: 

For: 

DISTRIBUTION 

sourcel 
Ob 

,.' 

WHITE - CASHIER. PINK -AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

No. 
r~, ;t f 
'''/ L~ t~ 

/
Date: ,,/ / /

---:"--.......-~.;;....---II \ 

BS Acct Amount 

Total: 

l"~" 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

I" 

~"~!'lr 
1'~.1 ~ ;.;:f. ~ "~\:: 

. '~. ' "/:"{~lj; '1\'-: ':; 

*, ;~. ~ ~~;T ,'; :.'~ :! ... 

,I! 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No 2bo9-03z3- )J 

Petitioner/Developer-:--____ 
5J.IA~}J Ll!Jo 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: 7 i /oq 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This letter is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property 
at ;::. t.J.j~ 2/0IJ ev 

This sign(s) were posted on _~~!!Ii!I:~~~:.!:....L-______ 

Si 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive J R.eplJ{E"'ePj t'lH'IVmils and 

U!YevUd"TTfeh-i'-iMnagemenl 

Sharon Serio 
2415 Zion Road 
Halethorpe, MD 21227 

Dear Ms. Serio: 

RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance , Case Number: 2009-0323-A 

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting 
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand requiring a public 
hearing concerning the above proposed administrative procedure. 

The hearing has been scheduled, and the notice of public hearing indicating the 
date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also contain the date that the 
sign must be reposted with the hearing information. 

The property must be advertised with the hearing date, time and location. This 
notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be billed directly by 
Patuxent Publishing for this . 

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to 
contact David Duvall at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

ti,~ 1t.Q. f)p-

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor 
Zoning Review 

WCR:klm 

C: Gordon Lane, 5656 Vantage Point, Columbia 21044 
William Young, 2417 Zion Road , Halethorpe 21227 

Zoning Review I County Office Bui Id ing 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowsori, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


I 
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING •

TIw ZOIIII18 Commisslrlrer of EIiJ/tIIoore County, by authori­
ty of the zoning Act and Regulations of BaIHmore County will 
hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as rotloWs: 

C_: , 2009..Q323-A 
2415 Zion Road 
1st Election District - 1st Councllm~nlc District 
Legal OWner(s): Shar'on serlo 

VlII1ance: to permit a proposed addition to have a side yard 
setback of 3 feet and front yard setback of 23 feet in lieu of 
the required 7 and front yard average of 25.17 teet, respec­
tively. 
HHr1ng: Wednesday, Auaust 12, ~ lit 10:00 a.m. In 
Reom 104, Jef(enon Building. 105 West Chesapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner for Baltlmore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the zoning Commis­
Sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
Contact the zoning Revtew Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
~5 J!I!Y 28 __ 2066pC 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 

____----'J-'-'{3O"-=1'-t_, 20.Q3.... 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the tollowing weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _...l...-_s~ssive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 7/2'3'{ ,20~ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




, • 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No ;001' fJj2-3 -;.1 

Petitioner/Developer 51-1.A-.tlJ~ 
5£ (Z,I D 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: 8)~ q 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This letter is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted yonspicuously' on the property 
at ().lll S ZlotJ tlJJD 

This sign(s) were posted on 20tA 
Mo ,D ,Year 

Sincerely, 

ure of "gn Poster and Date 
Martin Ogle 

60 Chelmsford Court 
Baltimore,Md,21220 

443-629-3411 



FORMAL DEMAND 

FORBEARING 


CASE NUMBER: ~ DO 1- {J .3;( 3 -A 
Address: ~41 S -:2-/ ON /(J:;> 
Petitioner(s): oltMdA/ ~E-1.jO 
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 

I/We W" /1//1 rm Y0 weJ ~ 
Nam~ - Type or Print 

(><) Legal Owner OR () Resident of 

02 if I 7 ~/(')# R 01. 
m 1'9 {J... I Alo,.. A,I.)'p,c2~ddress 

foilS => ST- £4;/0/:'9 !V,
City State 

4JO ,'- 115'9- /?f91 
Telephone Number 

which is located approXimately D feet from the 
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby 
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter. 
AT1'AClllm IS 1'I1E IlI~QUIRED IJROCI~SSING FliE FOR THIS 
J)J~MAND. 

LJ~q~
Signature ~ m7 

Signature Date 
Revised 9/18/98 - wcr/scj 
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Requested:. February 2, 2010 

APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST 

CASE NO.: 09-323-A 

2415 Zion Road 

1st ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 9/22/09 

ATTACHMENT- (Plan to accompany Petition Petitioner's Exhibit No.1) 

***COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION**** 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

TO: 	 Baltimore County Board ofAppeals 
The Jefferson Building, Suite 203 
102 W, Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: Theresa Shelton 
Administrator BALTIMORE COUNTY 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
CASE NO.: 09-323-A 

LEGAL OWNER: Sharon Serio 

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property 
located at: 

2415 ZION ROAD 

E/S OF ZION ROAD, 460' N OF elL CLYDE AVE 

The sign was posted on ________, 200 __, 

By: __________________________________________ 

(Signature ofSign Poster) 

(Print Name) 



. BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP,RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
. ZONING REVIEW • 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2009­ Address 2 LJ Ii:) 2iO n f0) 
Contact Person: Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: r; /r/z.AC'f 'posting Date: b ft(foq Closing Date: 
I J 	 ! I 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign'posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all prihting/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters.on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the p~ocess is not complete on the closing date. 

3, 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may': (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received', as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location, As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

WCR - Revised 7/7/08 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

http:posters.on


DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REViEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 


The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising cue satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these require.ments. 
The newspaper Will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 2000- 0 -S 2 3- A 
Petitioner: Shlle.o,J Se/?ro 
Address or Location: 21J& 2/e>A) (4,llId 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: 	 Go l2..cb '11\) LElN€." 

Address: 	 ...5656 VfJAJ7Acre.- Po,W ~d 
('dUM ~t'A 

) 
mD z/o41: 

Telephone Number: 416.- Z '?rcP14Cf 

Revised 7/11/05 SCJ 



• 
TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, July 28, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Gordon Lane 410-227-6149 
5656 Vantage Point Road 
Columbia, MD 21044 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0323-A 
2415 Zion Road 
1sl Election District - 1sl Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Sharon Serio· 

Variance to permit a proposed addition to have a side yard setback of 3 feet and front yard 
setback of 23 feet in lieu of the required 7 and front yard average of 25.17 feet, respectively. 

Wednesday, August 12, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 We Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

... 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



• 

MARYLAND 

July 14, 2009 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of .the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0323-A 
2415 Zion Road 
151 Election District - 15t Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Sharon Serio 

Variance to permit a proposed addition to have a side yard setback of 3 feet and front yard 
setback of 23 feef in lieu of the required 7 and front yard average of 25.17 feet, respectively. 

Hearing: Wednesday, August 12, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: 	Sharon Serio, 2415 Zion Road, Halethorpe 21227 
Gordon Lane, 5656 Vantage Point, Columbia 21044 
William Young, 2417 Zion Road, Halethorpe 21227 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JULY 28, 2009. 

(2) 	HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review 1 County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III 1 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410·887·3391 1 Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov




D.Z.C.'s decision in which requested zoning re . fwas GRANTED. 

/ 

e . • 

OIounty ~oarb of ~pea15 'of ~a1timott .~ntl! 

Jefferson Building - Second Floo 
Hearing Room #2 - Suite 206 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

F ASSIGNMENT 

CASE #: 09-323.:..A· IN THE MATTER 0 Sharon Serio - Legal Owner !Petitioner 
1st15 Zion Road E; 15t C 

RE:Petition for Administrative Variance to penni proposed addition to have a side yard 
setback of3 ft and front yard setback of23 ft ilo the req 7 and 25.17 respectively. 

8/14/2009 ­

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY MAY 25 201 

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consid the advisability of retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules ofPractice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Co 

IMPORTANT: No postpOnements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must in writing and in compliance with 
Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within J5 days of scheduled hea ' g date unless in full compliance 
with Rule 2(c). 

Ifyou have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week pr . r to hearing date. 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

c: Petitioner / Applicant Sharon Serio 

Counsel for Protestant 1. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 
Protestant! Appellant William Young 

Office of People's Counsel 
William 1. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, DirectorlPDM 
Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, DirectorlPlanning 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
10hn E. Beverungen, County Attorney 



" • 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management . 

August 5, 2009 
Sharon Serio 
2415 Zion Rd. 
Halethorpe, MD 21227 

Dear: Sharon Serio 

RE: Case Number: 2009-0323-A, 2415 Zion Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 12,2009. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zonil1,g Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Gordon Lane; 5656 Vantage Point; Columbia, MD 21044 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


• • 
MARYLAND 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

County Execuiive Fire Department 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 

county Office Building, Room 111 June 22, 2009 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting June 22.2009 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property_ 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland' P Bosley J~. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410 887 4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-II02F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: July 2, 2009 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~re-dY, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 29, 2009 
Item Nos. 2009-202, 321, 322, 323, 
324, 325 and 327 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 

ZAC-060292009 -NO COMMENTS 



• • 
i\'larlin O'i\'lallev, (;"\'("'1101' I llc"crlcV K, S\Vaill1-Slal~y, .'ielillg SecrelOlT 

'\ nthony (i, Brown, U, GIII'ernlll' I Neil .I. l'~d~rs~IL Acilflifli,\'IfWUr 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: -1 ~..,.'E.. 25 ( eoo ~ 

Ms, Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No, 200~ .. 052;3-A 
Permits and Development Management f415 2(.(;)..:)- ~()A.~ 
County Office Building, Room 109 ~~N;() Rev'"tz:rl( 
Towson, Maryland 21204 ~bMI~ • ' Vt>..'\2..lArt..!bCE. ­

Dear Ms, Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. 2t>e'Cf>-O'b2()-/l.... 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

~uw~~~ 
foD-'A 

Ste~en D: Foster, 
' 
C .ef . 

Engmeenng Access PermIts 
Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ___,...,-,--::-:--::-:--::-:-_---, 
Marl/land Re/a/l Service fol' hl/Jmh'eil H(!al'i:1I1J 01' S1)e(!a/i 1.800,735,2258 Statewide Toll Free 

mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us


BALTIMORECOUNT~ MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 	 . DATE: August 5, 2009 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 2415 Zion Road 

INFORMATION: . RECEIVED 

Item Number: 9-323 AUG 062009 
Petitioner: Sharon Seno 

Zoning: DRS.S ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Requested Action: Administrative Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The existing house is a small rancher built in 1953. The proposed addition will cause the loss of 
at least one off-street parking space. One off-street parking space will remain if the distance 
between the front of the addition and the sidewalk located along Zion Road is adequate. It 
doesn't appear that the loss of one off-street parking space will be a problem. On-street parking 
is available on both sides ofZion Road. There are two on-street spaces located directly in front 
of the petitioner's dwelling. 

It should be determined whether a variance for off-street parking is required. Tliere should be at 
least 20 feet between the addition and the sidewalk to provide one off-street parking space. 
Twenty feet is the minimum that should be provided, but 22 feet is preferred. 

It should be determined why the addition is proposed to the side rather than the rear of the house. 
It appears that a rear addition would have less of an impact on the adjacent property to the south 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887­
3480. 

Prepared by:· ~----::;;;;",4....-¥~~::::::::;;)-~--~~,d",oo'~~r-
AFKlLL: eM 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\9-323.doc 



M "A R Y LAN 0 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

January 29,2010 

Sharon Serio 
2415 Zion Road 
Halethorpe, MD 21227 

Dear Ms. Serio: 

RE: Case: 2009-0323-A, 2415 Zion Road 

Please be advised that an appeaLC?f the above-referenced case was filed in this 
office on September 22,2009 by William Young. All materials relative to the case have 
been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known ~o you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the 
Board at 410-887-3180. 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director . 

TK:klm 

c: 	 William J. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
People's Counsel 
William Young, 6453 St. Phillips Road, Linthicum 21090 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

J J 1 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 4\ 0-887-339\ I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.goy 


www.baltimorecountymd.goy


APPEAL 

Petition for Administrative Variance 

2415 Zion Road 


E/side of Zion Rd., 460' !1 of c/l Clyde Ave. 

1sl Election District - 1sl Councilmanic District 


Legal Owners: Sharon Serio 


Case No.: 2009-0323-A 

Petition for Administrative Variance (June 12, 2009) 

Zoning Description~of Property 

Formal Demand for Hearing (June 23,2009 - William Young) 

Notice of Zoning Hearing (July 14, 2009) 

Certification of Publication (The Jeffersonian - July 28, 2009) 

Certificate of Posting (August 12, 2009) by Martin Ogle 

Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (None in file) 

Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet - None 

Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

Petitioners' Exhibit 
1. 	 Site Plan 
2. 	 Record Plat 
3. 	 Photos of Subject Property (A thru C). 
4. 	 Affidavit 
5. Photos of properties in viCinity of subject property (A thru 0) 

Protestants' Exhibits - None 

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit) - None 

Deputy Zo~ing Commissioner's/Zoning Commissioner's Order (GRANTED - August 14, 2009) 

Notice of Appeal received on September 22, 2009 from·Wiliiam Young -receipt only (follow-up 
letter from J. Carroll Holzer) 

c: 	 People's Cou·nsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 
Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
William Young 
J. Carroll Holzer 

date sent January 29, 2010, kIm 



0'. ¥:",'S-!Q... 
LAW OFFICES q(-a'O/~" 
J. CARROLL HOLZER, PA 508 FAIRMOUN VE. 

J. HOWARD HOLZER TOWSON, MD 2128 --- ­

1907·1989 (410) 825·6961 

THOMAS J. LEE 
FAX: (410) 825·4923 

OF COUNSEL ~~m,flWMM~
jcholzer@cavtel.net 

September 25,2009 
#7863 

Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Director 
Permits & Development Management 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: 	 Variance/or 2415 Zion Road 
Case No.: 2009-0323-A 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

Please be advised that Petitioner, Sharon Serio came before the Deputy Zoning 
Commissioner ofBaltimore County in Case No.: 2009-0323-A requesting a variance of side 
yard setback of three feet (3') and front yard setback of twenty-three feet (23 ') in lieu of the 
required 725.17 feet respectively. The Deputy Zoning Commissioner on August 14,2009, 
granted such variance. My client, Mr. William N. Young, owner ofproperty 2417 Zion Road, 
which is located next door to the Serio property has filed an appeal with the Baltimore County 
B'oard of Appeals from the Decision of August 14,2009.. 

On Mr. Young's behalf, I would respectfully request that your office note the appeal and 
that the Zoning Commissioner's Decision has not become finaL We believe that the granting of 
the Variance is not only detrimental to Mr. Young's property, but it is in fact legally in error. 

I would therefore respectfully request that you not issue any permits based upon the grant 
of the Variance until such time as the Board ofAppeals Hearing is heard and decided. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Very truly yours, 

JCH:mlg 

, cc: 	 Mr. William N. Young 
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" 
SITE PLAN TO BE USED IN DETERMINING FRONT YARD DEPTHS IN RESlD£NCE Z.ONES 

WEN '.I'.I!E ll'IMEDIHE ADJ'OIli1E LOTS ARE NOT IMPROVED 
Reference':' Section 303.1 Baltimore COWlty Z.oning Regulations 

)0).1 -In ».R.2. D.R.).; &lid D.R.S'> ZOIUlI the FT.A 25/' Sh/l/?LJN Su.lOfrOllt y1Lrd depth of azI:1' bui.l~ or other etru.cturv 
IIPltneaft'" ........
hereatter ereoted Shall be the &Ter&ge ot the tront FT. 
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agge., 50 faat in D.B.).S lODeS aDd 40 t ••t in D.R.S.s '* 01 llioulRED FRONT n.R.2 - 65 ft, 


dweirJnG1l SETBACK
1101:188. 11:1 DO cae8. bOVaTer, IIbaJ.l noa:re.i4ent1&l D.R.),$- 55 h.(CWf09QClIprizl.a1pa.l. bullcU:ap ba.... ~t TU'I!. at le.. Itepth D.ll.;. s- 90 It.
thaD. thoBe lIpeQU'ied. tl:ierefrom in the &rea regulatione 
for D.B.2. D.R.)., aDd D.B.5.S respeotively. 
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~ Affid'avit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore . County, as 

,follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) islare 
competent to testify thereto in the event tha,t a public hjing is scheduled in t~e future~th regard thereto. 

'Thartne'Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at f} ] S bID V) r(o~£. 
' ~,Add~l±=0- fYJ0 :2 J:(2l

Clty~ State code 
. . 

That based upon. personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which llwe ,base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): . 

lh~ F~!fl1rdd~TH o-P+k?~~s.es:J 
. fldd;71oM if:2.4;S: Z/oAJ ~,crd 4Jt'i? be .2 / US!,.g 

+he,J +k.-{!/G;i>/I)TyJP=1 der"lk. d.(! :1-117f 2413 

2'itYAJ ~I;d 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that jf a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 

_£ndA::ed to provide additional informat"..io,....n_. .,--___-'-____________ 

Signature Signature 

. CS \QQro VJ ~er ('-0 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY. this ~ day of lbn f...c ' before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesai . personally appeared \ 

OharO/1 6e..rIO, .. 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

I " 

AS WITNESS my h'and, and Notarial Seal 

, " 

REV 1012~i01 PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. f 

http:informat"..io
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• TAX.Acc.Hll )q b 19[91510101 Uf 

',Eetition, for Administrative Variance 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for,th~pro~erty located at .2415 Z/aiJ fkAd ' . ' 
, ' , which is presently zoned', DR.. ~2­

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
" owner(s) -of the property situate, in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
, made a,part hereof, :here~y petition.~o~ aVariance from Secti~n(S) ,1 BO 2, ').13 (~Ol.f) (l q1..{,5" l?ej ~) - ' 

See:t o"m:: .(.2 J- 3- tv pe?l "t~seJ ",/J, hon i" ~..~e. ~ "J. /a"..{ . . 
sdb",,( ~/1, ~uf ~",,/ tV'CJt~7~..trs.n".k ). 23 ted tn I,eu DI fi,e ferUlV'e) 

7 Pf.V1J tV-OM+yafrJ Plv€vaje- 2 ~. 17 I V'e'Sfecf,ve~ 
of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimor.e County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. '. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescrib,ed by the zoning regulations. , 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County, 


I!We do solemnly declare and affirm; under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. . 

, Contr:act Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

Name,; Type or Print 

Address Telephone No, Name· Type or Print 

Signature 
; 

Attorney For Petitioner: .. , . :2.4:15 Z/o,v ~d, 
Address

lip Le- rMtpec . 
. Name· Type or Print 

,Representative to be Contacted: 

Q-o£ooAJ 'Lt:JA1iZ. ' 
Name ,.Company 

56.s-t:) tM;.JJA1~"- fb IAI{flO -2Z7-(,)'f 
Address " . ,Telephone No, Address' ' . Telephone No. 

CJt>tUMP l A IYlD, 12 to 4-1· 
City ·;:';stat~:·· .'. Zip Code 

,.,..~ (,:~. 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded andlor found' to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning COIl1'mission~r .of 8altknore County, 

this _ day. of ,that the su~ject matter of this petition be seffor a public hearing, ~dvertise'd. as '!~Q~~ed by,the zoning 

regulatio[ls of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. "'- '._ .' . . 


,,~~~ c'\,_!::. 
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